

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT P. STORCH, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 25-415 (ACR)
)	
PETE HEGSETH, in his official capacity)	
as Secretary of Defense, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Statutory Background 2

 II. Factual Background 5

 III. Procedural History 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiffs Fail to Meet Their Burden to Show Irreparable Harm 9

 II. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 14

 A. The Inspector General Act Authorizes the President to Remove
 Inspectors General at any Time 15

 B. If the Inspector General Act Restricts the President’s Removal
 Authority, it Is Unconstitutional 19

 III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against Injunctive
 Relief..... 24

 IV. Reinstatement Is an Improper Remedy..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 26

Berry v. Reagan,
No. 83-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983),
vacated by 732 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 11

Order, *Bessent v. Dellinger*,
No. 24A790 (U.S. Feb. 21, 2025) 13, 26

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 22

Burns v. GAO Emps. Fed. Credit Union,
No. 88-3424, 1988 WL 134925 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 1988) 10

Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union, Local 473, AFL-CIO v. McElroy,
367 U.S. 886 (1961) 24

* *Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 8, 9, 11

Davis v. Billington,
76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014) 9

Dellinger v. Bessent,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 471022 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2025) 13, 14

Dorfmann v. Boozer,
414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1969) 8

EEOC v. City of Janesville,
630 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 1980) 10

English v. Trump,
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018) 11, 12

Farris v. Rice,
453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) 9-10

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7-8

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 25

Franks v. Nimmo,
683 F.2d 1290 (10th Cir. 1982)..... 10

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010) 19

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999) 26

Guerrero v. Clinton,
157 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 16

Hanson v. District of Columbia,
120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 7

Harkrader v. Wadley,
172 U.S. 148 (1898) 26

Harris v. Bessent,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 521027 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025) 13, 14

Hetreed v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
135 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 9, 10

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935) 19, 20, 26

In re Sawyer,
124 U.S. 200 (1888) 26

Judicial Watch v. U.S. Secret Service,
726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 18

Kondapally v. USCIS,
20-00920 (BAH), 2020 WL 5061735 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 2020) 8

Levesque v. Maine,
587 F.2d 78 (1st Cir. 1978) 10

Mackie v. Bush,
809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C.),
vacated sub nom. Mackie v. Clinton, 10 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11, 12

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)..... 17

Marxe v. Jackson,
833 F.2d 1121 (3d Cir. 1987)..... 10

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)..... 2, 25

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 20, 21

* *Myers v. United States*,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 14, 17, 22, 26

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) 8

* *Nat. Res. Def. Council (“NRDC”) v. Hodel*,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 1, 16, 17

Nichols v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
18 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1998) 10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 7

Parsons v. United States,
167 U.S. 324 (1896) 27

Phillip v. Fairfield Univ.,
118 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 9

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 18

Rubino v. City of Mount Vernon,
707 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 10

* *Sampson v. Murray*,
415 U.S. 61 (1974) *passim*

* *Seila Law LLC v. CFPB*,
591 U.S. 197 (2020) *passim*

Shurtleff v. United States,
189 U.S. 311 (1903) 26-27

United States v. James Daniel Real Property,
510 U.S. 43 (1993) 16

Walpin v. Corp. for National & Community Services,
630 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 17

Walton v. House of Representatives,
265 U.S. 487 (1924) 26

White v. Berry,
171 U.S. 366 (1898) 26

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958) 26

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 9

Constitutional Provisions

* U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1. 2, 19

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 401 3, 5

5 U.S.C. § 402 3, 20, 21

* 5 U.S.C. § 403 *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 403 note 4

5 U.S.C. § 404 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 405 3, 21

5 U.S.C. § 406 3, 21

5 U.S.C. § 415 3

5 U.S.C. § 6329b..... 1, 5, 10, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1 15-16

Pub. L. No. 95-452, 92 Stat. 1101 (1978), (*codified at 5 U.S.C. § 401, et seq.*) 2, 4, 23

Pub. L. No. 110-409, 122 Stat. 4302 (2008)..... 4

Pub. L. No. 114-317, 130 Stat. 1595 (2016)..... 3

Pub. L. No. 117-263, 136 Stat. 2395 (2022)..... 4

Other Authorities

Department of Defense Office of Inspector General, All DoD OIG Reports,
<https://www.dodig.mil/reports.html/> 12

H.R. Rep. No. 95-584 (1977)..... 4

Inspector General Legislation, 1 Op. O.L.C. 16 (1977)..... 23

Jack Goldsmith, Lawfare, Trump Fired 17 Inspectors General—Was It Legal?,
<https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/trump-fired-17-inspectors-general-was-it-legal>
 (Jan. 27, 2025)..... 21

Office of Inspector General, United States Department of State, Reports,
<https://www.stateoig.gov/reports> 12

Wright & Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2948.1 (3d ed. June 2024 update) 8
